Labor Commissioner, State of California Department of Industrial Relations Division of Labor Standards Enforcement Bureau of Field Enforcement- Public Works TEL: (213) 897-9495	Gavin Newsom, Governor
DATE:	In Reply Refer to Case No:
September 28, 2021	40-71801-687

CIVIL WAGE AND PENALTY ASSESSMENT

Awarding Body	Work Performed in Cour	rry of		
UCLA, Contracts Administration, a political subdivision of the state of California	Los Angeles			
Project Name	Project No.		DIR Project ID No.	
STRB 1109 Linear Accelerator Renovation	940705.01			312339
Prime Contractor	CSLB Licease No.	Contractor Regist	ration (PWCR) No.	
MIK Construction Inc., a California corporation	921766		•	1000003181
Subcontractor(s)	CSLB License No.	Contractor Regist	ration (PWCR) No.	
San Luis Concrete Corp., a California corporation	1017057			1000059185
Second or Third-tier Subcontractor, if applicable	CSLB Lioner	Contractor Regist	ration (PWCR) No.	

After an investigation concerning the payment of wages to workers employed in the execution of the contract for the above-named public works project, compliance with the apprenticeship standards found in Labor Code section 1777.5, or compliance with the registration requirements set forth in Labor Code section 1725.5, the Labor Commissioner has determined that violations of the California Labor Code have been committed by the contractor and/or subcontractor(s) identified above. In accordance with Labor Code section 1741, the Labor Commissioner hereby issues this Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment.

and Penalty Assessment.	te section 1741, the Labor Commissi	oner nereby issues this Civil Wage
TOTAL ASSESSMENT:	<u>\$20,024.87</u>	
The nature of the violations of the Labor Code : Wage Violations: Failure to pay p	and the basis for the assessment are a revailing wages in violation of LC §1	
predetermined increase resulting in a prevailing	wage underpayment in violation of l	LC §1774. "Journeyman on duty"
violations for laborer apprentices resulting in pr		
LC §1774. Failure to make adequate training fu		
violation of LC §1777.5(m)(1).		
The attached Audit Summary further details the penalties due under Labor Code sections 1775		zes the calculation of wages and
The Labor Commissioner has determined the to	otal amount of wages due is:	<u>\$6,424.87</u>
The Labor Commissioner has determined the a	mount of	
penalties assessed under Labor Code section 1		<u>\$6,240.00</u>
The Labor Commissioner has determined the a penalties assessed under Labor Code section 1		<u>\$0.00</u>
	(continued on next page)	
STATE LABOR COMMISSIONER	(commence on norm brige)	
By Jun Bun Sara Brown Industrial Relations Representative		· .